assess IRR are subject to independent validations according to
the guidelines established in the Model Governance and
Validation policy. Due to the importance of critical assumptions
in measuring market risk, the risk models incorporate third-
party developed data for critical assumptions such as
prepayment speeds on mortgage loans and mortgage-backed
securities.

The Corporation processes net interest income simulations
under interest rate scenarios in which the yield curve is
assumed to rise and decline by the same amount. The rate
scenarios considered in these market risk simulations reflect
parallel changes of -200, +200 and +400 basis points during the
succeeding twelve-month period. Simulation analyses are based
on many assumptions, including relative levels of market
interest rates, interest rate spreads, loan prepayments and
deposit decay. Thus, they should not be relied upon as
indicative of actual results. Further, the estimates do not
contemplate actions that management could take to respond to

POPULAR, INC. 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 39

changes in interest rates. By their nature, these forward-looking
computations are only estimates and may be different from
what may actually occur in the future. The following table

presents the results of the simulations at December 31, 2016
and 2015, assuming a static balance sheet and a one-year time
horizon:

Table 21 - Net Interest Income Sensitivity (One Year Projection)

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Change Percent Change Amount Change Percent Change

+400 basis points $236,945 16.52% $186,126 13.41%
+200 basis points 121,181 8.45 94,259 6.79
-200 basis points (35,314) (2.46) (345) (0.02)

Static gap analysis measures the volume of assets and
liabilities maturing or repricing at a future point in time. Static
gap reports stratify all of the Corporation’s assets, liabilities and
off-balance sheet positions according to the instrument’s
maturity, repricing characteristics and optionality, assuming no
new business. The repricing volumes typically include
adjustments for anticipated future asset prepayments and for
differences in sensitivity to market rates. The volume of assets
and liabilities repricing during future periods, particularly
within one year, is used as one short-term indicator of IRR.